

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

WILLIAM H. KELLEY,  
Appellant,

v.

CASE NO. SC08-608

STATE OF FLORIDA,  
Appellee.

\_\_\_\_\_ /

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT  
OF THE TENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,  
IN AND FOR HIGHLANDS COUNTY, STATE OF FLORIDA

---

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE

---

BILL McCOLLUM  
ATTORNEY GENERAL

CAROL M. DITTMAR  
Senior Assistant Attorney General  
Florida Bar I.D. No. 0503843  
Concourse Center #4  
3507 Frontage Road, Suite 200  
Tampa, Florida 33607  
Phone: (813) 287-7910  
Fax: (813) 281-5501

COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	PAGE NO.
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	23
ARGUMENT.....	24
ISSUE I.....	24
WHETHER THE COURT ERRED IN DENYING KELLEY'S REQUEST FOR PRE- HEARING DISCOVERY.	
ISSUE II.....	31
WHETHER KELLEY WAS DENIED DUE PROCESS DUE TO INADEQUATE NOTICE OF THE EVIDENTIARY HEARING.	
ISSUE III.....	37
WHETHER THE COURT ERRED IN FINDING THAT DNA EVIDENCE NO LONGER EXISTS.	
CONCLUSION.....	53
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	53
CERTIFICATE OF FONT COMPLIANCE.....	53

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

PAGE NO.

**Cases**

Borden v. Guardianship of Borden-Moore,  
818 So. 2d 604 (Fla. 5th DCA 2002) ..... 33

Bracy v. Gramley,  
520 U.S. 899 (1997) ..... 26, 27

Brady v. Maryland,  
373 U.S. 83 (1963) ..... 8

Cole v. State,  
895 So. 2d 398 (Fla. 2004) ..... 48

Galloway v. State,  
802 So. 2d 1173 (Fla. 1st DCA 2001) ..... 51

Glock v. Moore,  
776 So. 2d 243 (Fla. 2001) ..... 27

Harris v. Nelson,  
394 U.S. 286 (1969) ..... 26

Harris v. State,  
868 So. 2d 589 (Fla. 3d DCA), rev. denied,  
880 So. 2d 1211 (Fla. 2004) ..... 51

Hitchcock v. State,  
866 So. 2d 23 (Fla. 2004) ..... 49

Huffman v. State,  
837 So. 2d 1147 (Fla. 2d DCA 2003) ..... 52

Kearse v. State,  
770 So. 2d 1119 (Fla. 2000) ..... 34, 35, 36

Kelley v. Crosby,  
545 U.S. 1149 (2005) ..... 8

Kelley v. Dugger,  
597 So. 2d 262 (Fla. 1992) ..... 7

Kelley v. Sec’y., Department of Corrections,  
377 F.3d 1317 (11th Cir. 2004) ..... 2, 3, 8, 38

Kelley v. Singletary,  
238 F. Supp. 2d 1325 (S.D. Fla. 2002) ..... 8

Kelley v. State,  
486 So. 2d 578 (Fla.), cert. denied,  
479 U.S. 871 (1986) ..... 1, 3, 4, 5

<u>Kelley v. State,</u> 569 So. 2d 754 (Fla. 1990) .....	7, 38, 40
<u>Kelley v. State,</u> 933 So. 2d 521 (Fla. 2006) .....	33
<u>King v. State,</u> 808 So. 2d 1237 (Fla. 2002) .....	51
<u>Knapp v. State,</u> 370 So. 2d 38 (Fla. 3d DCA 1979) .....	34
<u>Kokal v. State,</u> 901 So. 2d 766 (Fla. 2005) .....	32, 33
<u>May v. State,</u> 623 So. 2d 601 (Fla. 2d DCA 1993) .....	34
<u>Morrissey v. Brewer,</u> 408 U.S. 471 (1972) .....	33
<u>Robinson v. State,</u> 865 So. 2d 1259 (Fla.), <u>cert.</u> <u>denied</u> , 540 U.S. 1171 (2004) .....	48
<u>Rodriguez v. State,</u> 919 So. 2d 1252 (Fla. 2005) .....	28
<u>Ross v. State,</u> 882 So. 2d 440 (Fla. 1st DCA) , <u>rev.</u> <u>denied</u> , 892 So. 2d 1014 (Fla. 2004) .....	50
<u>Scott v. State,</u> 717 So. 2d 908 (Fla. 1998) .....	34, 36
<u>Sireci v. State,</u> 773 So. 2d 34 (Fla. 2000) .....	50
<u>Spaziano v. State,</u> 879 So. 2d 51 (Fla. 5th DCA 2004) .....	29
<u>State v. Lewis,</u> 656 So. 2d 1248 (Fla. 1995) .....	25, 26, 29
<u>Stephens v. State,</u> 748 So. 2d 1028 (Fla. 1999) .....	37
<u>Tompkins v. State,</u> 872 So. 2d 230 (Fla. 2003) .....	51
<u>Trotter v. State,</u> 825 So. 2d 362 (Fla. 2002) .....	32
<u>Van Poyck v. State,</u> 908 So. 2d 326 (Fla. 2005) .....	50
<u>Ward v. Whitley,</u>	

21 F.3d 1355 (5th Cir. 1994) .....	27
<u>Zollman v. State,</u> 820 So. 2d 1059 (Fla. 2d DCA 2002) .....	52

**Other Authorities**

Florida Rule of Criminal Procedure 3.852.....	9, 24, 35
Florida Rule of Criminal Procedure 3.853.....	passim
